



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 800/2017 & CRL.M.A. 33307/2019**

RAJESH DUGGAL

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. A.R. Qureshi (through
VC), Mr. Manoj V.
George & Ms. Nivedita
Pandit, Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for
the State\
Mr. Abdul Rehman, Adv.
for R2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

16.01.2024

%

1. The present petition is filed, challenging the order dated 07.07.2017, passed by the learned Special Judge NDPS-02 (Central), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi (hereafter '**the impugned judgment**').
2. The learned Special Judge, by the impugned judgment, has modified the order on sentence passed by the learned Trial Court, thereby, setting aside the substantive sentence of imprisonment awarded to the Respondent No. 2 for an offence under Section 500 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, and directed Respondent No. 2, to pay a sum of ₹1,00,000/-, as compensation.
3. It is the case of the petitioner that the order on sentence passed by the learned Trial Court, should be restored. In such circumstances, this Court considers it appropriate to first, direct the petitioner to deposit a sum of ₹1,00,000/- which has



admittedly been paid by the Respondent No. 2 pursuant to the order passed by the learned Special Judge.

4. The learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to take instructions.

5. List on 23.04.2024.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 16, 2024

“SS”