



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 800/2017

RAJESH DUGGAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Md. Irshad Hanif, Advocate (through
VC)

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

09.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 26865/2025 (condonation of delay)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking condonation of delay of 79 days in filing the application for restoration of the present petition.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay of 79 days in filing the application for restoration of the present petition stands condoned.
3. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 26864/2025 (for restoration)

4. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking restoration of the above-captioned petition by recalling the order dated 05.05.2025.
5. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the present application is allowed and the present petition i.e., CRL.REV.P. 800/2017 is restored to



its original number.

6. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 800/2017

7. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.

8. Issue fresh notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on the next date of hearing.

9. In the meantime, let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

10. List on 27.01.2026.

11. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 09, 2025/vc